Public Document Pack

Oldham

Council

PLANNING COMMITTEE
Regulatory Committee

Agenda
Date
Time
Venue

Notes

ltem No

1

Wednesday 18 July 2018
6.00 pm
Crompton Suite, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on
any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul
Entwistle or Lori Hughes in advance of the meeting.

2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Lori Hughes Tel. 0161 770 5151
or email lori.hughes@oldham.gov.uk

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS — Any member of the public wishing to ask a
guestion at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the
guestion is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Friday, 13 July
2018.

4. FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may
record / film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and
the press are not lawfully excluded. Any member of the public who attends
a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional
Services Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming.

Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private
meeting is held.

Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law

including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection
Act and the law on public order offences.

MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS:
Councillors Akhtar, G. Alexander, Ali, S Bashforth (Chair), Ball, Brownridge,
Davis, H. Gloster, Haque, Harkness, Hewitt (Vice-Chair), Hudson, Leach
and Qumer

Apologies For Absence



10

11

Oldham

Council

Urgent Business
Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair
Declarations of Interest

To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at
the meeting.

Public Question Time

To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s
Constitution.

Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4)

The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 6™ June 2018 are
attached for Members’ approval.

PA/339626/17 - Woodfield Centre, Netherfield Close, Oldham OL8 4ET (Pages 5
-14)

Erection of one detached two storey dwelling on plot 4

PA/340660/17 - Robin Hill Bangladeshi Youth Club, Trafalgar Street, Oldham,
OL1 2HY (Pages 15 - 24)

The demolition of existing youth centre and the erection of a 3 storey apartment
block containing 14 no. two bedroom flats with the provision of undercroft parking
for 13no parking bays.

PA/341119/17 - 87-89 Yorkshire Street, Oldham, OL1 3ST (Pages 25 - 34)

Change of use of first and second floor from a night club (Sui Generis) and pub
(A4 Drinking establishments) to 11 no. apartments (C3 Use Class) and self-
storage units (B8 Storage or distribution)

PA/341339/18 - Former Counthill School, Counthill Road, Oldham (Pages 35 -
52)

Erection of 56no0. dwellings with associated car parking, open space and
landscaping.

PA/341496/18 - 16 Pole Lane, Failsworth, Manchester, M35 9PB (Pages 53 - 60)

Change of use from C3 dwelling to 7 no. bedroom HMO with infill extension on
the rear ground floor.

HH/341537/18 - 25 Lovers Lane, Grasscroft, OL4 4DT (Pages 61 - 66)

1) Erection of a single storey rear extension 2) Erection of a rear dormer 3)
Erection of a detached garage.



12

13

14

15

Oldham

Council
PA/341540/18 - Former Byron Street Infant and Nursery School, Byron Street,
and former police station, Radcliffe Street, Royton (Pages 67 - 80)
Proposed residential development for 28 units and associated parking.

PA/341619/18 - Land adjacent 83 Coppice Street, Oldham, OL8 1TP (Pages 81 -
88)

Erection of 3 no. dwellings.
PA/341827/18 - Land at Buckstones Road, Oldham, OL2 8LJ (Pages 89 - 100)

Erection of a single detached dwelling to replace a former commercial storage
building alongside an associated outbuilding, garden and parking area.

Appeals (Pages 101 - 114)

Appeals



This page is intentionally left blank



Present:

Agenda Iltem 5

PLANNING COMMITTEE
06/06/2018 at 6.00 pm

Councillor S Bashforth (Chair) oégﬂgfn

Councillors Akhtar, G. Alexander, Ali, Brownridge, H. Gloster,
Haque, Harkness, Hewitt, Hudson and Qumer

Also in Attendance:

Richard Byrne Planning Officer

Alan Evans Group Solicitor

Wendy Moorhouse Principal Transport Officer
Graham Dickman Planning Officer

Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ball and
Councillor Davis.

URGENT BUSINESS
There were no items of urgent business received.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest received.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
There were no public questions received.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on
18" April 2018 be approved as a correct record.

PA/340670/17 - GORDON STREET, CHADDERTON,
OLDHAM

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/340670/17

APPLICANT: Cascade Electrolite Ltd

PROPOSAL: Outline application for an erection of a warehouse
(class B8). Access, Appearance, Layout and Scale to be
considered. Landscaping is reserved.

LOCATION: Gordon Street, Chadderton, Oldham

It was MOVED by Councillor Bashforth and SECONDED by
Councillor Hewitt that the application be APPROVED.

On being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously IN
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL.

Page 1



DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the
conditions as set out in the report.

PA/341119/17 - 87-89 YORKSHIRE STREET, OLDHAM, Oldham
OL1 3ST Council

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/341119/17
APPLICANT: Samrum investments Ltd

PROPOSAL: Change of use of first and second floor from a
night club (Sui Generis) and pub (A4 Drinking establishments) to
12 no. apartments (C3 Use Class) and self-storage units (B8
Storage or distribution)

LOCATION: 87-89 Yorkshire Street, Oldham, OL1 3ST

It was MOVED by Councillor Qumer and SECONDED by
Councillor Hudson that the application be DEFERRED.

On being put to the vote 9 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF
DEFERRAL and 2 VOTES were cast AGAINST with O
ABSTENTIONS.

DECISION: That the application be DEFERRED.
NOTES:

1. That the Applicant attended the meeting and addressed
the Committee on this application.

2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into
consideration the information as set out in the Late List attached
at ltem 13.

PA/341172/17 - YEW TREE COMMUNITY SCHOOL,
ALCESTER STREET, CHADDERTON, OL9 8LD

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/341172/17
APPLICANT: Yew Tree School

PROPOSAL: 1) Construction of an artificial surface - multi use
games area (MUGA) 2) Associated fencing on an area of the
school playing field 3) Increase the sporting provision, outdoor
education facility and community use.

LOCATION: Yew Tree Community School, Alcester Street,
Chadderton, OL9 8LD

It was MOVED by Councillor Brownridge and SECONDED by
Councillor Harkness that the application be DEFERRED.

On being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously IN
FVOUR OF DEFERRAL.
Page 2



10

DECISION: That the application be DEFERRED.
NOTES:

1. That an Objector and the Applicant and Ward Councillor
attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this
application.

2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into
consideration the information as set out in the Late List attached
at Item 13.

PA/341270/18 - LAND OF ROYLEY, ROYTON, OLDHAM,
OL2 5DY

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/341270/18
APPLICANT: J Walker Homes Ltd

PROPOSAL: Erection of 12 no. dwellinghouses and 8 no.
apartments

LOCATION: Land of Royley, Royton, Oldham, OL2 5DY

It was MOVED by Councillor Bashforth and SECONDED by
Councillor Hewitt that the application be APPROVED.

On being put to the vote, Member voted unanimously IN
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL.

DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subiject to the
conditions as set out in the report.

PA/341486/18 - 73 MARKET STREET, SHAW, OL2 8NP
APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/341486/18

APPLICANT: Mr Pilkington

PROPOSAL: Change of use from retail (Use class Al) to
restaurant (Use class A3) and hot food takeaway (Use class A5)
together with associated external mechanical extract ducting;
infilling opening to existing single storey rear addition

LOCATION: 73 Market Street, Shaw, OL2 8NP

It was MOVED by Councillor Qumer and SECONDED by
Councillor Hudson that the application be APPROVED.

On being put to the vote 9 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF
APPROVAL and 2 VOTES were cast AGAINST with O
ABSTENTIONS.

DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subiject to the
conditions as set out in the report.

NOTES: Page 3

Oldham

Council



1. That the Applicant and a Ward Councillor attended the
meeting and addressed the Committee on this application.

11 AD/341557/18 - LAND AT JUNCTION OF WILDMOOR
AVENUE AND LEES NEW ROAD, OLDHAM, OL4 5PJ

APPLICATION NUMBER: AD/341557/18
APPLICANT: FCHO

PROPOSAL: A "gateway feature" to identify the entry point of
Holts Village.

LOCATION: Land at junction of Wildmoor Avenue and Lees
New Road, Oldham, OL4 5PJ

It was MOVED by Councillor Bashforth and SECONDED by
Councillor Hudson that the application be REFUSED (against
Officer recommendations).

On being put to the vote 9 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF
REFUSAL and 2 VOTES were cast AGAINST with O
ABSTENTIONS.

DECISION: That the application be REFUSED for the following
reasons:

The proposed advertisement, by virtue of its scale, design, and
siting on a prominent, open, landscaped area represents an
intrusive feature which is detrimental to the amenity of the area
and contrary to the objectives of Policies 9 and 20 of the
Oldham Joint Core Strategy and Development Management
Policies Development Plan Document.

NOTES:

1. That an Objector, the Applicant and a Ward Councillor
attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this
application.

12 APPEALS

RESOLVED that the content of the Planning Appeals update
report be noted.

13 LATE LIST

RESOLVED that the information related to the submitted
planning applications as at 6" June 2018, as contained in the
Late List, be noted.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.02 pm

Page 4

Oldham

Council



Agenda Item 6

APPLICATION REPORT - PA/339626/17
Planning Committee,18 July, 2018

Registration Date: 31/01/2017
Ward: Werneth

Application Reference: PA/339626/17
Type of Application:  Full Planning Permission

Proposal: Erection of one detached two storey dwelling on plot 4
Location: Woodfield Centre, Netherfield Close, OLDHAM OLS8 4ET
Case Officer: Matthew Taylor

Applicant Mr Subhan

Agent : Mr Amjad

THE SITE

This application relates to an area of land that previously contained a large detached former
NHS building that has been demolished. it is bounded by residential properties to the south
and west, with Werneth Park and the Hollies Resource Centre to the north and east
respectively.

THE PROPOSAL

Planning consent is sought for the erection of 1 no. four bedroom detached dwelling with
associated parking and gardens.

The proposed dwelling measures 10.8 metres in width by 11.7 metres in length, projecting 6
metres in height to the eaves and 9 metres to the roof ridge. The property is designed with a
central entrance porch and first floor balcony with an enclosing one metre high balustrade.
The front of the dwelling has been designed with a ground fioor front canopy either side of
the central porch. The dwelling is proposed to be constructed with facing brick, grey
concrete interlocking tiles and a pitched roof.

RELEVANT HISTORY OF THE SITE:

PA/341212/18 - Proposed detached dwelling (Plot No. 8) - Pending Decision.

PA/339626/17 - Erection of one detached two storey dwelling on plot 4 — Pending Decision.
PA/338198/16 - Reserved matters application relating to PA/333239/12 for the erection of
one dwelling on Plot No. 7. Appearance, Landscaping, Layout, and Scale to be considered —
Granted 26/07/2016.

PA/337155/15 - Reserved matters application relating to PA/
[...]
 subject to the inclusion of conditions requiring that the access road and parking
provision for the future occupiers of the property is completed prior to its occupation. A
condition is attached to the recommendation.

Land contamination

Page 8



Contamination:

The fifth bullet point to paragraph 109 of the NPPF states that the planning system should
contribute to and enhance the natural and local environment by remediating and mitigating
despoiled, degraded, derelict, contaminated and unstable land, where appropriate.

Given the above, it is considered appropriate to impose a condition requiring intrusive site
investigations and the submission of a remediation strategy before any development takes
place. The need for such a condition is also identified by the Council's Environmental Health
Section. An appropriate condition has been recommended in this regard in order to ensure
that the development does not conflict with the requirements of the NPPF.

Conclusion

It is considered that the proposed dwelling is acceptable in land use terms and would not
have a harmful effect on neighbour amenity, nor have a detrimental impact on the character
of the existing street scene. There are no highways or other issues raised by this
application. It therefore complies with DPD Policies 1, 3, 5, ¢, 11, 20 and 23 and
consequently is recommend that permission be granted subject to conditions.

RECOMMENDATION

1. That Committee resolves to approve the application subject to the following
conditions and to the completion of a legal agreement to secure a commuted
payment of £6309.29 for the improvement of existing open space in the locality.

2. That authority is granted to the Head of Planning and Development Management to
issue the decision notice upon satisfactory receipt of the planning obligation.

1. The development must be begun not later than the expiry of THREE years beginning
with the date of this permission.

Reason - To comply with the provisions of the Town & Country
[...]
nd scale, and accounting for viability constraints. Measures would also
be put in place to ensure that the development has no adverse impacts with respect to
ecology, flooding and contamination.

In summary, it is considered that any adverse effects arising from the development can be
adequately addressed and that these would be significantly and demonstrably outweighed
by the benefits that it would bring. The proposal is therefore in accordance with the
requirements of the relevant policies in the Joint Core Strategy and Development
Management Policies Development Plan Document and the National Planning Policy
Framework.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that Committee resolves (1) to approve the application subject to the
conditions set out below and to the completion of a planning obligation under Section 106 of
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure the following:

(i} The future maintenance of the attenuation pond and public open space on the site in
accordance with the requirements of Joint Core Strategy and Development Management
Policies Development Plan Document Policy 23.

(i} A commuted sum payment of £100,000 towards the implementation of a traffic calming
scheme on Counthill Road, in accordance with the requirements of Joint Core Strategy and
Development Management Policies Development Plan Document Policies 5 and

(iii) A commuted sum payment of £500,000 towards the provision of affordable housing off
the site in accordance with the requirements of Joint Core Strategy and Development
Management Policies Development Plan Document Policy 10.

(2) To authorise the Head of Planning & Development Management to issue the decision
notice upon satisfactory completion of the agreement.

1.  The development must be begun not later than the expiry of THREE years beginning
with the date of this permission.

Reason - To comply with the provisions of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990, as
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act
[...]
pact on the amenity and living conditions of
adjoining occupiers through loss of outlook, privacy or daylight.

Page 74



The development would provide a safe and suitable means of access for all highway users
and the proposal would not have a severe residual cumulative impact on the highway
network, either adjacent to or further away from the site.

Appropriate contributions would also be secured towards highway improvements, affordable
housing and open space proportionate to the development's size and scale, and accounting
for viability constraints. Measures would also be put in place to ensure that the development
has no adverse impacts with respect to ecology, flooding and contamination.

The proposal is therefore in accordance with the requirements of the relevant policies in the
Joint Core Strategy and Development Management Policies Development Plan Document
and the National Planning Policy Framework.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that Committee resolves (1) to approve the application subject to the
conditions set out below and to the completion of a planning obligation under Section 106 of
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure the following:

(i) A commuted sum payment of £6,000 towards the implementation of an amended Traffic
Regulation Order to cover signing and lining requirements and advertising costs, with
additional waiting restrictions along Byron Street and Cardigan Street.

(i) A commuted sum payment, in respect of affordable housing and public open space,
details of which shall be confirmed to the Committee members

(2) To authorise the Head of Planning & Development Management to issue the decision
notice upon satisfactory completion of the agreement.

1.  The development must be begun not later than the expiry of THREE years beginning
with the date of this permission.

Reason - To comply with the provisions of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990, as
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The 
[...]
e I consider such a condition to be unreasonable.

I have required all these matters by condition, revising the Council's suggested
conditions where necessary to better reflect the requirements of Planning
Practice Guidance (PPG).

Conclusion

19.

For the above reasons, and having had regard to all other matters raised, I
conclude that the appeal should be allowed

Wayne Johnson

INSPECTOR

Page 112



A

ard sriny head 1 provecuton or tivi pricesdngs Okinem MBC Lrsncs

BrconR 3008

i

j\\\ 4% o“m
/ 81
Q H
D F__n | 531
. 1 8 .m
\L _I_w_ __ 1 F — .mwm
ml= i
[T1 __alf__ nd me
_:_________N kmw
VERNEY RD . i U N@Mm_ﬂ
Sa[HHO> Az A & ik
_ mm < Aﬁ x| H mmmmmm._n
up T. SESES @
I Mg e e ot g A :
I <« 1 [< ( N | — 3
LS > Sl O ] nw ANGELA AVE -[J] ety
- ~ = mmu%maw
o=y Sl [P o=
wv B_..m 0 wl O] o (I :
D B (11 MILDRED AVE-| g%/ / of
| T ] SDL1 / . Ogo
| - s ]
Aq EEE _ _ ) prrooy AMnm
3 — T . | : ~-]
OLDHAM ROAD . o T
! A0 & IO s— S
) 2 BA | A% M5 Qs




Page 114



	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 PA/339626/17 - Woodfield Centre, Netherfield Close, Oldham OL8 4ET
	7 PA/340660/17 - Robin Hill Bangladeshi Youth Club, Trafalgar Street, Oldham, OL1 2HY
	8 PA/341119/17 - 87-89 Yorkshire Street, Oldham, OL1 3ST
	9 PA/341339/18 - Former Counthill School, Counthill Road, Oldham
	10 PA/341496/18 - 16 Pole Lane, Failsworth, Manchester, M35 9PB
	11 HH/341537/18 - 25 Lovers Lane, Grasscroft, OL4 4DT
	12 PA/341540/18 - Former Byron Street Infant and Nursery School, Byron Street, and former police station, Radcliffe Street, Royton
	13 PA/341619/18 - Land adjacent 83 Coppice Street, Oldham, OL8 1TP
	14 PA/341827/18 - Land at Buckstones Road, Oldham, OL2 8LJ
	15 Appeals



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
18/07/2018 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor S Bashforth (Chair)  
Councillors Akhtar, G. Alexander, Ali, Davis, H. Gloster, Haque, 
Harkness, Hewitt (Vice-Chair), Hudson, Leach and Qumer 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Wendy Moorhouse Principal Transport Officer 
 Tessa McKee Planning Officer 
 Stephen Irvine Head of Planning and Development 

Management 
 Graham Dickman Development Management Team 

Leader 
 Hannah Lucitt Planning Officer 
 Lori Hughes Constitutional Services 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor 
Brownridge and Councillor Ball. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 
6th June 2018 be approved as a correct record. 

6   PA/339626/17 - WOODFIELD CENTRE, NETHERFIELD 
CLOSE, OLDHAM OL8 4ET  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/339626/17 
 
APPLICANT: Mr. Subhan 

 
PROPOSAL:  Erection of one detached two storey dwelling on 
plot 4 
 
LOCATION:  Woodfield Centre, Netherfield Close, Oldham, OL8 
4ET 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor S. Bashforth and SECONDED by 
Councillor Harkness that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote 10 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL and 0 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 1 
ABSTENTION. 
 



 

DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report, to the completion of a legal 
agreement to secure a commuted payment of £6309.29 for the 
improvement of existing open space in the locality and that 
authority be granted to the Head of Planning and Development 
Management to issue the decision notice upon satisfactory 
receipt of the planning obligation. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 16. 

2. Councillor Hewitt was not present for this item and took 
no part in the discussion or vote thereon. 

7   PA/340660/17 - ROBIN HILL BANGLADESHI YOUTH 
CLUB, TRAFALGAR STREET, OLDHAM, OL1 2HY  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/340660/17 
 
APPLICANT: JSSJ Developments Ltd 

 
PROPOSAL:  The demolition of existing youth centre and the 
erection of a 3 storey apartment block containing 14 no. two 
bedroom flats with the provision of undercroft parking for 13 no. 
parking bays 
 
LOCATION:  Robin Hill Bangladeshi Youth Club, Trafalgar 
Street, Oldham OL1 2HY 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Qumer and SECONDED by 
Councillor S. Bashforth that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote 8 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL and 4 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 0 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report and as amended in the Late 
List and subject to the additional condition in the Late List. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That an Objector attended the meeting and addressed 

the Committee on this application. 
 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 16. 

 

8   PA/341119/17 - 87-89 YORKSHIRE STREET, OLDHAM, 
OL1 3ST  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER:  PA/341119/17 
 
APPLICANT: Samrum Investments Ltd. 



 

 
PROPOSAL:  Change of use of first and second floor from a 
night club (Sui Generis) and pub (A4 Drinking establishments) to 
11 no. apartments (C3 Use Class) and self-storage units (B8 
Storage or distribution) 
 
LOCATION:  87 – 89 Yorkshire Street, Oldham OL1 3ST 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Hudson and SECONDED by 
Councillor Qumer that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote 5 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL and 6 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 0 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor S. Bashforth and SECONDED by 
Councillor Haque that the application be REFUSED contrary to 
Officers’ recommendation. 
 
On being put to the vote 7 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
REFUSAL and 4 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 0 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That the application be REFUSED contrary to 
officers’ recommendation for the following reason: 
 
“The proposed development will involve the introduction of 
residential accommodation into an area which is subject to 
existing noise from entertainment venues and activity associated 
with those uses. Notwithstanding the submission of additional 
information to demonstrate a scheme of measures intended to 
protect residents from noise disturbance and revisions to the 
internal layout; the proposal continues to result in limited internal 
space and outlook from the proposed apartments, and 
restrictions on access to natural ventilation, which would not 
attain an acceptable degree of amenity for future residents. 
 
The proposal would therefore be contrary to Policy 9 of the 
Oldham Local Development Framework Joint Core Strategy and 
Development Management Policies DPD and the objectives of 
the National Planning Policy Framework to secure a good 
standard of amenity for all existing and future occupants of land 
and buildings.” 
 
NOTE:  Councillor Hewitt was not present for this item and took 
no part in the discussion or vote thereon. 
 

9   PA/341339/18 - FORMER COUNTHILL SCHOOL, 
COUNTHILL ROAD, OLDHAM  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/341339/18 
 
APPLICANT: Redrow Homes Ltd. 

 
PROPOSAL:  Erection of 56 no. dwellings with associated car 
parking, open space and landscaping 



 

 
LOCATION:  Former Counthill School, Counthill Road, Oldham 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor S. Bashforth and SECONDED by 
Councillor Qumer that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote 11 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL and 0 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 1 
ABSTENTION. 
 
DECISION: That the Committee was MINDED TO APPROVE 
the application subject to the conditions as set out in the report, 
the amendments to the recommendations and conditions and 
the additional condition as set out in the Late List and the 
completion of a planning obligation under Section 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure the following: 
i) The future maintenance of the attenuation pond and public 

open space on the site in accordance with the 
requirements of Joint Core Strategy and Development 
Management Policies Development Plan Document Policy 
23. 

ii) A commuted sum payment of £85,946 towards the 
implementation of a traffic calming scheme on Counthill 
Road, in accordance with the requirements of Joint Core 
Strategy and Development Management Policies 
Development Plan Document Policy 5 

iii) A commuted sum payment of £500,000 towards the 
provision of affordable housing off the site in accordance 
with the requirements of Joint Core Strategy and 
Development Management Policies Development Plan 
Document Policy 10; and 

The Head of Planning and Development Management be 
authorised to issue the decision notice upon satisfactory 
completion of the agreement. 
 
NOTES:  In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 
consideration the information as set out in the Late List attached 
at Item 16. 
 

10   PA/341496/18 - 16 POLE LANE, FAILSWORTH, 
MANCHESTER, M35 9PB  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/341496/18 
 
APPLICANT:  Mosaic Holdings Ltd. 

 
PROPOSAL:  Change of use from C3 dwelling to 7 no. bedroom 
HMO with infill extension on the rear ground floor 
 
LOCATION:  16 Pole Lane, Failsworth, Manchester M35 9PB 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Qumer and SECONDED by 
Councillor S. Bashforth that the application be REFUSED 
against Officer recommendations. 
 



 

On being put to the vote 11 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
REFUSAL  and 1 VOTE were cast AGAINST with 0 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That the application be REFUSED contrary to 
Officers’ recommendations for the following reasons: 
 
“1. The proposal would result in the loss of a scarce large 
family house in Failsworth East; an area where there is a 
shortage of five-bedroom or more house types (2.1% of the 
housing makeup in Failsworth East) compared to the Oldham 
average (2.9%) and national average (6.3%) of five-bedroom or 
more housing. 
 
As such, the proposal is contrary to Policy 11 Housing, of the 
Local Plan that seeks to ensure that new residential 
development provides an appropriate mix of housing types, 
sizes and tenures and demands of the Borough’s communities 
and provide mixed, balanced and sustainable communities. 
 
2. The loss of this family-sized house would detrimentally 
affect the character of this predominantly family housing area 
and would subsequently fail to preserve or enhance the 
character of the Failsworth Pole Conservation Area. 
 
As such, the proposal is contrary to Policy 24 – Historic 
Environment, of the Local Plan that seeks to protect, conserve 
and enhance Conservation Area character.” 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That an Objector, the Applicant and Ward Councillor 

attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on 
this application. 

 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 16. 

 

11   HH/341537/18 - 25 LOVERS LANE, GRASSCROFT, OL4 
4DT  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER:  HH/341537/18 
 
APPLICANT:  Mr. and Mrs. Windle 

 
PROPOSAL:  1) Erection of single storey rear extension 2) 
Erection of a rear dormer 3) Erection of a detached garage 
 
LOCATION:  25 Lovers Lane, Grasscroft, OL4 4DT 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor S. Bashforth and SECONDED by 
Councillor Hudson that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Committee voted UNANIMOUSLY 
IN FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 



 

 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report and the replacement to 
Condition 3 with the following: 
 
“Notwithstanding any details indicated on the approved plan, no 
part of the flat roof section of the approved single storey 
extension shall be used at any time as a sitting out area or for 
any similar recreational or amenity purposes. 
 
Reason – In order to prevent overlooking in the interests of the 
amenity of the occupiers of neighbouring properties.” 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That an Objector attended the meeting and addressed 

the Committee on this application. 
 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 16. 

 

12   PA/341540/18 - FORMER BYRON STREET INFANT AND 
NURSERY SCHOOL, BYRON STREET, AND FORMER 
POLICE STATION, RADCLIFFE STREET, ROYTON  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER:  PA/341540/18 
 
APPLICANT:  HNA Architects Ltd. 

 
PROPOSAL:  Proposed residential development for 28 units 
and associated parking 
 
LOCATION:   Former Byron Street Infant and Nursery School, 
Byron Street and former police station, Radcliffe Street, Royton 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor S. Bashforth and SECONDED by 
Councillor Qumer that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote 11 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL and 0 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 1 
ABSTENTION. 
 
DECISION: The Committee be MINDED TO APPROVE the 
application subject to the conditions as set out in the report, 
amendments as set out in the Late List and to the completion of 
a planning obligation under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 to secure the following: 

i) A commuted sum payment of £6,000 towards the 
implementation of an amended Traffic Regulation 
Order to cover signing and lining requirements and 
advertising costs, with additional waiting restrictions 
along Byron Street and Cardigan Street; 

ii) A commuted sum payment of £20,000 in respect of public 
open space in the vicinity of the site; and 



 

The Head of Planning and Development Management be 
authorised to agree the details of the appropriate open space 
facilities to be provided, and to issue the decision notice upon 
satisfactory completion of the agreement. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That an Objector attended the meeting and addressed 

the Committee on this application. 
 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 16. 

 

13   PA/341619/18 - LAND ADJACENT 83 COPPICE STREET, 
OLDHAM, OL8 1TP  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER:  PA/341619/18 
 
APPLICANT:  Mr. Yaseen 

 
PROPOSAL:  Erection of 3 no. dwellings 
 
LOCATION:  Land adjacent 83 Coppice Street, Oldham, OL8 
1TP 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Hudson and SECONDED by 
Councillor Qumer that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Committee voted UNANIMOUSLY 
IN FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report and the additional condition in 
the Late List. 
 
NOTES: 

1. Councillor Akhtar clarified that he was not a relative of the 
applicant.  The applicant was a constituent of his ward. 

2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 
consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 16. 

 

14   PA/341827/18 - LAND AT BUCKSTONES ROAD, OLDHAM, 
OL2 8LJ  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER:  PA/341827/18 
 
APPLICANT:  Mr. Trippier 

 
PROPOSAL:  Erection of a single detached dwelling to replace 
a former commercial storage building alongside an associated 
outbuilding, garden and parking area 
 
LOCATION:  Land at Buckstones Road, Oldham, OL2 8LJ  
 



 

It was MOVED by Councillor H. Gloster and SECONDED by 
Councillor Harkness that the application be APPROVED against 
Officer recommendations. 
 
On being put to the vote 5 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL and 6 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 1 
ABSTENTION. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor S. Bashforth and SECONDED by 
Councillor Hewitt that the application be REFUSED. 
 
On being put to the vote 6 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
REFUSAL and 5 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 1 
ABSTENTION. 
 
DECISION: That the application be REFUSED. 
 
NOTES:  That the Applicant attended the meeting and 
addressed the Committee on this application. 

15   APPEALS   

RESOLVED that the content of the Planning Appeals update 
report be noted. 

16   LATE LIST   

RESOLVED that the information related to the submitted 
planning applications as at 18th July 2018, as contained in the 
Late List, be noted. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.25 pm 
 


